CHAPTER 97

SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOMES.

AN ACT Making additional Appropriation for the Iowa Seldiers' APRIL 12. Orphans' Homes.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That there is hereby appropriated, out Appropriations of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropri-repairs, furniture ated :- for the Soldiers' Orphans' Home at Davenport : for library, etc. repairs and furniture, five thousand dollars; for library, six Home at Davenhundred dollars. For the Soldiers' Orphans' Home at Glenwood: for fencing, two hundred and fifty dollars; for team Home at Glenand wagon, four hundred dollars; for farming implements, wood, \$2.500. fifty dollars; for grading grounds, one hundred dollars; for furniture and bedding, five hundred dollars; for barn, four hundred dollars; for general repairs for two years, one hundred and fifty dollars; for making and fitting up bathroom, one hundred and fifty dollars; for school-furniture, seventy-five dollars; for library, one hundred dollars; for miscellaneous expenses, three hundred and twenty-five dollars. For the Soldiers' Orphans' Home at Cedar Falls: Home at Cedar Falls : Home at Cedar Falls, \$16,000. to complete the building, five thousand dollars; for barn and sheds, twelve hundred dollars; for desks and seats for school-rooms, and for furniture and bedding, two thousand dollars; for heating apparatus, six thousand dollars; for improving grounds and farm, fifteen hundred dollars; for building cistern and wells, eight hundred dollars; for library, four hundred dollars; making in all the sum of twenty-five thousand doilars.

The money shall be drawn from the State Money, how treasury upon the Auditor's warrants issued upon the orders of the president of the Board of Trustees, only

as it shall be needed.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate impor- Taking effect. tance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and The Des Moines Statesman, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, April 12th, 1870.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Iowa State Register, and The Daily Des Moines Statesman, April 19th,

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.